

Electronically Filed
Supreme Court
SCPW-24-0000464
03-SEP-2024
04:51 PM
Dkt. 30 RPET

SCPW-24-0000464

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI‘I

PUBLIC FIRST LAW CENTER,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE HONORABLE MATTHEW J. VIOLA,
Senior Judge of the Family Court of the First
Circuit, State of Hawai‘i

Respondent Judge,

and

THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
SERVICES, STATE OF HAWAI‘I; NICOLE
CUMMINGS, in her capacity as guardian ad
litem for interested minor children and person
representative of the estate of [I.P.K. (2014)]
formerly known as [A.S.]; LEHUA KALUA;
ISAAC KALUA III; STEPHEN LANE in his
capacity as court appointed special master;
DEAN NAGAMINE, ESQ., in his capacity as
guardian ad litem for interested minor children;
ARLENE A. HARADA-BROWN in her
capacity as guardian ad litem for interested
minor children; MELANIE JOSEPH also
known as MELANIE SELLERS; ADAM
SELLERS; and, COURT APPOINTED
SPECIAL ADVOCATES PROGRAM,

Respondents.

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING

(CASE NOS. 1FFM-24-0000018,
1FFM-24-0000019, FC-S 18-00280,
FC-A 21-2-6010)

RESPONDENT JUDGE THE
HONORABLE MATTHEW J. VIOLA’S
**RESPONSE TO THE PETITION FOR
WRIT OF PROHIBITION AND WRIT OF
MANDAMUS; CERTIFICATE OF
SERVICE**

**RESPONDENT JUDGE THE HONORABLE MATTHEW J. VIOLA’S RESPONSE
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION AND WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
III. ANALYSIS.....	2
A. The Extraordinary Relief of Mandamus Should Not Issue When an Appeal is Available.	2
1. The Family Court Issued an Order that is Immediately Appealable.	3
2. The Family Court Did Not Issue Orders That Would Release Confidential Files in the Adoption Proceeding or the CPA Proceeding.	7
B. If This Court Intends to Address the Petition on its Merits and Remands the Matter to the Family Court, the Family Court Requests Specific Instructions on Redactions.	8
IV. CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bocalbos v. Kapiolani Medical Ctr. for Women & Children,
89 Hawai‘i 436, 974 P.2d 1026 (1999)..... 4, 5

In re Doe,
102 Hawai‘i 246, 74 P.3d 998 (2003)..... 4

In re Doe,
77 Hawai‘i 109, 883 P.2d 30 (1994)..... 5

Kema v. Gaddis,
91 Hawai‘i 200, 982 P.2d 334 (1999)..... 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9

Pelekai v. White,
75 Haw. 357, 861 P.2d 1205 (1993)..... 2

State ex rel. Marsland v. Ames,
71 Haw. 304, 788 P.2d 1281 (1990)..... 2

HAWAII REVISED STATUTES (HRS)

HRS § 571-54 4, 5, 6

HRS § 578-15(b)..... 3

HRS § 587A-36..... 4

HRS § 587A-40(a) 3

HRS § 641-1 4

HAWAI‘I FAMILY COURT RECORD RULES (HFCR)

HFCR Rule 1.3(a)(18) 3, 4

HFCR Rule 81(a)(16) 4

HFCR Rule 81(f)..... 6

HAWAI‘I RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE (HRAP)

HRAP Rule 4 6

HRAP Rule 4(a)..... 6

HRAP Rule 4(a)(4)(a)..... 6

HRAP Rule 21 3

HRAP Rule 35(e)..... 6

HAWAI‘I COURT RECORD RULES (HCRR)

HCRR Rule 10.15 3
